

19th May 2020

Piraeus Port Authority S.A.
Procurement Department
10, Akti Miaouli,
GR 185 38,
Piraeus, Greece.
Tel: +30 210 4550186
Fax: +30 210 4550187

Subject: Clarifications, regarding the "Call for Tenders for the award of the procurement of four (4) 2,5ton Electric Forklift trucks"

Interested parties are kindly requested to refer to all clarifications published provided by PPA, regarding the questions received until 18th May 2020, in relation to the "Call for Tenders for the award of the procurement of four (4) 2,5ton Electric Forklift trucks".

The said reply constitutes an integral part of the Call.

Question 1:

At ANNEX B: TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION and specifically at paragraph **Cabin**, is requested: "Cabin will have at least the following:

- Fully adjustable seat with belt (adjustable up to 150 Kg)"

All well-known seat manufacturers have an adjustment up to 120 Kg. Please recheck with your technical department and clarify if 150 Kg is compulsory.

Answer 1:

150kg SWL seat is preferred, though 120kg may also be accepted and evaluated.

Question 2:

At ANNEX C: MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS TABLE and specifically at **paragraph 12**, is requested: "Seat type fully adjustable type – up to 150 Kg's SWL / well-known brand"
All well-known seat manufacturers have an adjustment up to 120 Kg. Please recheck with your technical department and clarify if 150 Kg is compulsory

Answer 2:

See above clarification.

Question 3:

At ANNEX C: MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS TABLE and specifically at **paragraph 14**, is requested: "Fork mast tilt angle: forward $\geq 5^\circ$ - backward $\geq 10^\circ$ "

*All well-known manufacturers offer masts with backward tilt 10° when the type of mast is "simplex". When the type of mast is "Duplex" or "Triplex" with "Free Lift" (as requested by your specifications) the tilt is reduced to **6° or maximum 7°**. Please recheck with your technical department and clarify.*

Answer 3:

≥ 10 degrees for backwards tilt is preferred, though 6 or 7 degrees may also be accepted and evaluated.

Question 4:

Στον διαγωνισμό παρ.4.3 Submission of offers , αναφέρεται :

"The Offers shall be submitted in person by the Candidate himself or by the Candidate's Authorized Representative completely electronically."

Τι εννοείται εντελώς ηλεκτρονική υποβολή προσφοράς? Δεν θα γίνεται αποδεκτή προσφορά που θα παραδώσει εξουσιοδοτημένος εκπρόσωπος/υπάλληλος της εταιρείας μας σύμφωνα με την παρ.4.4 Folder Participation Content Και το σχετικό **Important Notes** (1,2,3..)?

Answer 4:

Ο μόνος αποδεκτός τρόπος υποβολής προσφοράς για τον συγκεκριμένο διαγωνισμό είναι η ηλεκτρονική υποβολή προσφοράς.

Question 5:

Λόγω της υφιστάμενης κατάστασης στην χώρα (COVID-19) , αντί των πρωτότυπων πιστοποιητικών της παρ.6.1 , (ii) κατά την ημερομηνία υποβολής της προσφοράς, γίνονται αποδεκτές σχετικές αιτήσεις έως την έκδοση τους από τις αρμόδιες αρχές?

Answer 5:

Δεν γίνονται δεκτές, διότι πλέον λειτουργεί ηλεκτρονική πλατφόρμα για τα σχετικά πιστοποιητικά (υποβολή - λήψη).

Question 6:

Στην παρ.7 SUB-FOLDER OF TECHNICAL PROPOSAL, αναφέρονται εφεδρικοί τροχοί (εμπρόσθιοι και οπίσθιοι) και εφεδρικές μπαταρίες.

Ο ένας εφεδρικός εμπρός και πίσω τροχός και η εφεδρική μπαταρία αφορούν το κάθε προσφερόμενο μηχάνημα (δηλαδή συνολικά 4 εφεδρικοί εμπρόσθιοι τροχοί , 4 εφεδρικοί οπίσθιοι τροχοί και 4 εφεδρικές μπαταρίες)?

Answer 6:

4 εφεδρικοί εμπρόσθιοι τροχοί, 4 εφεδρικοί οπίσθιοι τροχοί και 1 εφεδρική μπαταρία με τον φορτιστή της.

Question 7:

Στο πίνακα ANNEX C: MINIMUM TECHNICAL REQUIREMENTS TABLE , στο σημείο Νο18 ζητάτε "Total height including mast lowered : $\leq 2.000\text{mm}$ "

Γίνεται αποδεκτό στον διαγωνισμό σας μηχανήμα με "Total height including mast lowered : $\leq 2.230\text{mm}$ "?

Answer 7:

Μηχάνημα με "Total height including mast lowered : $\leq 2.230\text{mm}$ είναι αποδεκτό.

Question 8:

Στο πίνακα ANNEX B: TECHNICAL DESCRIPTION, στα χαρακτηριστικά της καμπίνας ζητάτε "• Automatic gear shifting, possible to change to manual gearshift"

Αυτή η ζήτηση αφορά περονοφόρα με θερμικό κινητήρα και όχι ηλεκτροκίνητα περονοφόρα. Παρακαλώ επιβεβαιώστε την μη ισχύ αυτής της ζήτησης.

Answer 8:

Η συγκεκριμένη σημείωση αναφέρθηκε εκ παραδρομής. Επιβεβαιώνουμε την «μη ισχύ» της συγκεκριμένης προδιαγραφής.

Question 9:

Στον πίνακα των χαρακτηριστικών στα πεδία Νο17 & 18 αναφέρει Lifting Height $\geq 3000\text{mm}$ και Total lift height including mast lowered $\leq 2000\text{mm}$.

Οι διαθέσιμοι ιστοί της HYSTER που πλησιάζουν τα παραπάνω δεδομένα είναι **Lifting Height=2990mm - Total Lowered height=1995** και ο αμέσως επόμενος ιστός που υπάρχει έχει **Lifting Height=3045mm - Total Lowered height=2045mm** που σημαίνει ότι και τα δύο κριτήρια δεν μπορούν να καλυφθούν ταυτόχρονα.

Επίσης δεν αναφέρεται πουθενά το **επιθυμητό ύψος καμπίνας** το οποίο θα πρέπει να μας υποδείξετε.

Θα θέλαμε παρακαλώ διευκρινήσεις επί των παραπάνω διαστάσεων.

No.	Category	General Description	Minimum Requirements	Scoring criteria	Scoring weight	Proposal
1	Brand Model	Brand and Model	Blank	Blank	Blank	
2	Type	Forklift type	Counterbalance including lifting bolt fixtures on counter weight frame	(Obligatory requirement)	Blank	
3	Capacity	Rated load capacity	2500kg	(Obligatory requirement)	Blank	
4	Load Centre	Load Centre	Minimum 500mm	(Obligatory requirement)		
5	Drive system	Power type	Full electric type	Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference, in order to be evaluated.	Up to 20 points	
6		Drive system and axles	Of manufacturers proposal (detailed specifications to be mentioned)	Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference, in order to be evaluated.	Up to 20 points	
7		Electrical system and components	Of manufacturers proposed brand (To include working LED lighting, buzzers, alarms, etc.)	Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference, in order to be evaluated.	Up to 15 points	
8	Extra features	Hydraulic fork side shift	Obligatory and of manufacturers proposal	(Obligatory requirement)		
9		Mast type	Free lift type of manufacturers proposal (Able to load and unload a standard container)	Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference, in order to be evaluated.	Up to 10 points	
10		Tyre brand and size	Of manufacturers proposal	(Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference)	Blank	
		General Description	Minimum Requirements	Scoring criteria	Scoring weight	Proposal
11	Extra features	Cabin type	Open type with see through rain cover on roof	Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference, in order to be evaluated.	Up to 10 points	
12		Seat type	Fully adjustable type - Up to 150kg's SWL/Well known brand	(Data/reference sheets to be provided for reference)	Up to 5 points	
13		Painting standards	Of manufacturers proposal	(Obligatory requirement)	Blank	
14	Other technical specifications	Fork mast tilt angle	Forward $\geq 5^\circ$ - backward $\geq 10^\circ$ degrees	(Obligatory requirement)	Blank	
15		Travel speed	≥ 12 km/h full and empty (Speed selector switch will be favoured)			
16		Brake type	According to proposal			
17	Dimensions	Lifting height	≥ 3000 mm approx.	(Obligatory requirement)	Blank	
18		Total height including mast lowered	≤ 2000 mm approx.			
19		Overall length (Without forks)	≤ 3500 mm approx.			
20		Overall width	≤ 1200 mm approx.			
21		Overall weight	Of manufacturers proposal			
22		Fork sizes	900mm approx.			
23		Min. ground clearance	≤ 150 mm approx.			

Answer 9:

Και τα δύο μοντέλα μηχανημάτων είναι αποδεκτά εφόσον μπορούν να εργαστούν εντός εμπορευματοκιβωτίων τύπου ISO 20 ποδών.

Question 10:

We would like to have more details about the supporting documents, and the authorities that we can get it from, as follows:

1. About section 6.1 and paragraph iii
 - a. Our company is a Societe Anonyme, so the Chairman and Managing Director should provide a document that will describe that he is not convicted for a series of crimes
 - b. Our question is:
 - i. What authority can provide us with that document, and what is the name of the document in Greek?

Answer 10:

1. ΠΑΡΑΓΡΑΦΟΣ 6.1.II

ΠΙΣΤΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΑ ΠΟΥ ΘΑ ΕΚΔΟΘΟΥΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΟ ΑΡΜΟΔΙΟ ΠΡΩΤΟΔΙΚΕΙΟ Η ΑΡΧΗ ΣΤΗΝ ΗΜΕΔΑΠΗ:

- ΠΟΙΝΙΚΟ ΜΗΤΡΩΟ ΝΟΜΙΜΟΥ ΕΚΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΥ
- ΠΕΡΙ ΜΗ ΘΕΣΕΩΣ ΣΕ ΚΑΘΕΣΤΩΣ ΕΞΥΓΙΑΝΣΗΣ
- ΠΕΡΙ ΜΗ ΘΕΣΕΩΣ ΣΕ ΚΑΘΕΣΤΩΣ ΕΙΔΙΚΗΣ ΕΚΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΗΣ
- ΠΕΡΙ ΜΗ ΔΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΕΚΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΤΗ
- ΠΕΡΙ ΜΗ ΕΚΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΗΣ
- ΠΕΡΙ ΜΗ ΕΚΔΟΣΗΣ ΑΠΟΦΑΣΗΣ ΑΝΑΓΚΑΣΤΙΚΗΣ ΔΙΑΧΕΙΡΙΣΗΣ
- ΠΕΡΙ ΜΗ ΠΤΩΧΕΥΣΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΚΑΤΑΘΕΣΗΣ ΑΙΤΗΣΗΣ ΠΤΩΧΕΥΣΗΣ

2. ΠΑΡΑΓΡΑΦΟΣ 6.1.III

ΥΠΕΥΘΥΝΗ ΔΗΛΩΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΝΟΜΙΜΟΥ ΕΚΠΡΟΣΩΠΟΥ (ΟΠΩΣ ΖΗΤΕΙΤΑΙ) ΠΟΥ ΝΑ ΒΕΒΑΙΩΝΕΙ ΤΑ ΖΗΤΟΥΜΕΝΑ (ΣΤΗΝ ΠΑΡΑΓΡΑΦΟ 6.1.III - α ΕΩΣ ε)

3. ADDITIONALLY FOR THE TENDER DOCUMENTS (ως πρόσθετο clarification σύμφωνα με την παρ. 4.2.) THE CANDIDATE SHOULD HAVE :

A. Πιστοποιητικό Ασφαλιστικής Ενημερότητας που εκδίδεται από την αρμόδια αρχή, από το οποίο να προκύπτει ότι κατά την ημερομηνία υποβολής της προσφοράς ο Διαγωνιζόμενος είναι ενήμερος ως προς τις υποχρεώσεις του που αφορούν τις εισφορές κοινωνικής ασφάλισης (κύριας και επικουρικής) σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα ελληνική νομοθεσία (εφόσον είναι ημεδαπή ή αλλοδαπή μεν αλλά που υπέχει τη σχετική υποχρέωση στην Ελλάδα) ή σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία της χώρας όπου είναι εγκατεστημένη (A social security clearance form from the competent authority showing that on the date of offer submission the tenderer was fully aware of its main and supplementary social security contribution debts).

Β. Πιστοποιητικό Φορολογικής Ενημερότητας που εκδίδεται από την αρμόδια αρχή, από το οποίο να προκύπτει ότι κατά την ημερομηνία υποβολής προσφοράς ο Διαγωνιζόμενος είναι ενήμερος ως προς τις φορολογικές του υποχρεώσεις σύμφωνα με την ισχύουσα Ελληνική Νομοθεσία (σε περίπτωση που υπέχει φορολογικές υποχρεώσεις στην Ελλάδα) ή σύμφωνα με τη νομοθεσία της χώρας όπου είναι εγκατεστημένη (A tax clearance form from the competent authority showing that on the date of offer submission the tenderer was fully aware of its tax obligations).

Question 11:

Αιτούμαστε παράτασης του διαγωνισμού για την προμήθεια 4 ηλεκτρικών περονοφόρων για μία τουλάχιστον εβδομάδα, λόγω του COVID19 και της πρόσφατης επανέναρξης των δραστηριοτήτων εξαιτίας αυτού (π.χ. πρωτοδικεία κλπ)

Answer 11:

Η καταληκτική ημερομηνία υποβολής προσφορών παρατείνεται μέχρι 09/06/2020.

Question 12:

Παρακαλούμε για την παράταση του χρόνου υποβολής των προσφορών από 25.05.2020 σε νέα ημερομηνία υποβολής (επιθυμητά την 05.06.2020 ή αργότερα)

Answer 12:

Η καταληκτική ημερομηνία υποβολής προσφορών παρατείνεται μέχρι 09/06/2020.

Please visit regularly PPA SA website in order to be promptly informed about the above mentioned tender.